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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ LEI}IDNESS AND H1.t'ViORAL .ACTIVITY 
(PROSTITD'riON - LICENSE SUSPE:N'"DED FOR 90 DAYS., 

In the Matte of Dis 
Proceedings against 

) 

197 Paterson Street 

) 

) 
Patera ~·T, J CONCLUSIONS 

and 
ORDER Holder of P 

License C-204, 
of Alcoholic Belt's 

Conswupticn 
the Board 
trol for 

the City of ·c;er,Bon& ) 

WilliSJll Jo 
Edward F,. 

BY THE DIRE 

q"' Attorney for Licensee 
Appearin~ for Division 

Hearer filed the following report herein: 

prostitution 
ABC agent; C 
approximate 
Tending bar 

Hearer 1 s REmort 

c1 not g&J.il to following charge: 

Januax'y 15 and 22 19 s you st1lowed;il parmi tted 
and sufJ'erad letldnass and i1i'J.Li10ral activity in and 
upon your licensed premises;P z-., solicitation 
for prostitu on and the making of overtures and 
arrar~ements for ac of illicit sexual intercourse 

acts of illicit perverted sexual relations; 
on of Rule 5 of' ate Regulation No., 20., 11 

to a specif assignment to investigate alleged 
subjeet premises]! ABC agent S, accompanied by 

red censed premises on Jcu1.uary 15.rr 1971 at 
Both agents seated themselves at the bar .. 

( Gu:t"'tis Hubbard) and 11Nike a l:Iichael Apone) .. 

Shor thereafter, a female Hho introduced herself as 
HJudy 11 (later i ified as Ba1"bara N-) sat to the right o:r agentS 
and inquired ther buy her a drinl.-~:Q Upon receiving an 
a.ffirmati ve ans't'ie Judy ordered a beverage fro:m Hubbard-" for which 
agent S d., conversing, Ju.dy ·asked agent S whet;her he 11 e;.., 
wanted to 'eel~· it was fifteen dollars for her a..YJ.d six 
for t;he room, 
asserted that 
perverted 
proceeded 'Go ·c he 

that the 
a block 

room 

·"'"' b.,_ "" rye n"- S· ""' .,.~ n..,., "i li Tu !!y ,.~!::) 1 ,y ct 0 J. v v .J... -.... .;,._ .. v u 
-;;,rou engage in sexual Lnte rcourse ;' normal and 

is 

responded that he 1fOt...:lld accoii1pany her., Judy 
s :t:'oom~ Age:at; S ~chen spoke Hubba1.,d; 

bartender Ufubbar<il 1.,;hat occurred" 
t;o go to the hotel., It is fif'­

o get laid and six dollars for the 
0 .K '? Is she c 

Donwt worry about ito 
yourse , 

barj Judy suggested 
motel~ approximately 

inquired concerning 
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the 
Agents ,S 

from t 
the 
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is going out for a 

VA.-l..-''4.<Ately fif­
th agents re­

Rubbard·asked, 
never showed up." 

arrived in 
10:00 pem., 

had ifl his 
se .· . nu.,.-n]1ers of 

re ~::;erJ.dlng oar., At 
~'lhile Judy 

discussed 
that she l'lient . 

plabe.. Con-
':.han offered to 
previously 

teen dollars to her 
to where 

was then 

1 Remember thi·s 
had a date to go 

s never 
noTrJ ~ It is 

ce or.'":. ass 
Is sl1.e 0 ~K?' 

elf, You 
sure she 

Judy departed 
the area of 

agent S paid the 
e.nte ring the room 

and five 
r coat pocket, 

11:10 
doo cOJ.-npletely 

c•3rrAen and ABC 
ce officers of the 

eved the money 
nu...'i1bers 

returned to 
lves to 

t S that .A.gent S 
d to engage 
sted payment 

sum of 

testimony 
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Concerning the occurrence of January 22, 1971, agent 11 
testified that he waited outside the licensed premises at approxi­
mately 10:00 p~m. while agents S and C entered therein. Approxi- . 
mately an hour later he observed agent S exit therefrom followed 
by Judy.. Upon observing agent S and Judy ·ent·er the hotel he called 
the local Police Department. Thereafter he was joined by. two local 
police officers and by agent c. After consulting with a clerk, the 
group proceeded to the hotel room assigned to agent S and Judy. 
Judy responded to a knock on the door in a state of complete undress. 
He also observed agent S in the same room. Judy produceg~ the marked 
money from her coat pocket, which was used in subject inyestigation. 
Agent M returned with the other law enforcement officer~ to the ' 
tavern and was present at the confrontation when Hubbard admitted, 
upon questioning by agent S, that the agent was solicited by the 
female., 

The marked money was received in evidence. 
~ fl 

In defense of the charge, Curtis Hubbard testified that 
he commenced his employment as a bartender for the licensee in the 
early part of January 1971. He recalled serving agents S and C on 
Friday, January 15, 1971.. Agent 8 asked him nWhat is what? Can you 
get fixed up? What is happening?" Hubbard replied that he worked 
there on Fridays and Saturdays only; he didn't know anything rela­
tive to any of the patrons. Referring to Barbara (Judy) agent 8 
inquired 11How 1-ras the girl at the juke box?" Hubbard responded 
that he didn't know. 

Thereafter Barbara sat to the left of agent S Q Agent 8 
purchased a drink for Barbara which she started to consume& Luring 
an interval that Barbara absented herself from the bar, agent S 
inquired of Hubbard 11What is with her?n. Hubbard r.eplied that he 
didn 7 t know. He denied that there was any reference to moneyo 
He observed agents S, C and the female depart from the premises 11

., ... 

in a row 11
• Approximately ten or fifteen minutes later the agents 

returned for one more drink. Hubbard was asked what had happened 
to Barbara@ He replied that he didn't know. 

The agents returned to the barroom the following Friday 
at 10:00 pemo Several minutes thereafter Barbara entered the tavern 
and eventually sat between the agents. Agent S ordered a drink for 
her and during the time that she was in the ladies room, agent S 
said, nYou know, she stood me up last week .. Do you think it will 
happen again? !i. Hubbard responded, 11 I don t t know.. I don't know 
anything about it.. I don't know what you are talking about. 11 

Thereafter, he observed that they had departed from the barroom. 
Approximately one-half hour later the two agents S and C returned 
and they and another male identified themselves as ABC agentss He 
denied that the agents mentioned that they had arranged to go to a 
hotel with Barbara for the purpose of engaging in intercourseo 

William Jo Burnett, president of the corporate licensee, 
testified that, since engaging in the tavern business in the City 
of Paterson in January 1966, he has had an unplemished record. He 
instructed his employees to remove "junkies", prostitutes and minors 
from the tavern.. He was not on duty on the dates mentioned in the 
chargeo 

It is apparent that the dispositive issue to be resolved 
herein is primarily factual. 

Preliminarily, I observe that we are guided by the firmly 
established principle that disciplinary proceedings against liquor 
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licensees are civil in nature and require proof by a preponderance 
of the believable evidence only. Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of 
Alcoholic Bever~e Control, 20 N.J. 373 (1956); Freud v. Davis, 
64 N.J. Super.2 (App. Div. 1960); Howard Tavern, Inc. v. Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control (App .. Div. 1962), not off~pially · 
reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1491, Item 1. · . 

In appraising the factual picture presented in this pro­
ceeding, the credibility of witnesses must be weighed. Evidence, to 
be believed, must not only pro.ceed from the mouths of credible wit­
nesses, but must be credible in itself, and must be suchEs common 
experience and observation of mankind can approve as proqable in 
the circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 N.J. 546 (19541; Gallo v. 
Ga3..lo, 66 N .. J .. Super. 1 (App ... Div .. l9bl) .. 

I have carefully evaluated the testimony herein, both on 
behalf of the Division and on behalf of the licensee, and have had the 
opportunity to observe the demeanor of the witnesses as they appeared 
before me.. A study of the entire record gives rise. to the inescapable 
conclusion that this charge has been amply established by the 
credible and forthright testimony of the agents. 

Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20 provides as follows: 

11 No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer in 
or upon the licensed premises any lewdness, immoral 
activity, or foul, filthy or obscene language or 
conduct, or any brawl, act of violence, disturbance 
or unnecessary noise; nor shall any licensee allow, 
permit or suffer the licensed place of business to 
be conducted in such manner as to become a nuisance." 

The agents' version of what occurred on the dates in ques­
tion is a factual and believable account. On the contrary, I was 
uni..'l'Jlpressed with the credibility of the licensee t s bartender. It 
should be born~ in mind that the agents investigated activities on 
these premises pursuant to a specific assignment and there is no 
r~ason to infer, nor was it even suggested, that they had any 
improper motivation in testifying as they did. 

The .defense to the charge is entirely unconvincing in view 
of the details presented by the agents. More particularly with 
reference to the occurrence on January 22, the evidence is clear, 
convincing and uncontroverted that Judy, after meeting and convers­
ing with the agents in the licensed premises, proceeded therefr~~ to 
a hotel room ~nd w~ prepared to engage in sexual intercourse therein. 
There is also. no denial that "marked n money of the agents was found 
in her possession. · 

It is a well established and fundamental principle that a 
licensee is responsible for the activities of his employees during 
their employ on licensed ~remises. In re Olympic, Inc., 49.N.J. 
Super. 299 (App. Div. 195B); In re Schneider, 12 N.J. Super. 449 
(App .. Div .. 1951); Rule 33 of State Regulation No. 20. Furthermore, 
the responsibility of the licensee does not depend upon his personal 
knowledge or participation. In fact, it has been held that a li­
censee is not relieved even if the employee violates his explicit 
instructions. Greenbrier, Inc. v. Hock, 14 N.J. Super. 39 (App. 
Div. 1951); F. & A. Distrib. Co. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, 36 N.J. 34 (1961) .. 

I therefore conclude, on the basis of the overwhelming 
testimony, that the licensee's employee did allow, permit and 
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suffer a female to make arrangements on the licensed premises for 
acts of illicit sexual intercourse in contravention of the cited 
rule. I recommend that the licensee be found guilty as charged. 

Licensee has no previous record 'or suspension. of license. 
I further recommend that the license be suspended for ninety days. 
Re Rocky's Club, Inc., Bulletin 1971, Item 2. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearerws report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of July 1971, 

ORDERE~ that Plenary Retail Consumption License No. C-204, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
Paterson toW~ J. Burnett, Inc., for premises 197 Paterson Street, 
Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for ninety {90) 
days, commencing 3:00 aem. Thursday, August 12, 1971, and terminating 
3:00a.m. Wednesday, November 10, 1971. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTCR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER STAYING SUSPENSION. 
In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Rose 1 s Corner, Inc. (A 
t/a Rose 1 s Corner Bar 
1449 S. Clinton A venue 
Trenton; N... J ~ , 

Corporation) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-204, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Trenton. ) 

-------------------

0 R DE R 

Licensee, Pro se 
Edward Fo .~brose, Esq6, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Application has been made in the above matter for 
the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance 
with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. 

Good cause-appearing, it is, on this 5th day of 
August 1971, 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed upon 
plenary retail consumption license c-204, issued by the City 
Council of the Citv of Trenton to Rose 1 s Corner, Inc. (A 
Corporation), t/a Rose•s Corner Bar, for premises 1449 S. -
Clinton A venue, Trenton, for twenty days effective 2 a.m .. 
Friday, August 6, 1971, be and the same is hereby stayed until 
entry of a further order herein. 

Richard C. HcDonough 
Director 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN 2001 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA ---APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF 
SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Marlene -Orbach 
t/a Orchid-Room 
ll Park Avenue 
Paterson, N. J. 07501 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-10 (for the 1970-71 and 
1971-72 license periods), issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
.Control of the City of Paterson. 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Charles J. Alfano, Esq., A~torney for Licensee. 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging· that on 
March 24, 1971 she sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, age 18, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record the license would normally be 
suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Eana, 
Incorporated, Bulletin 1986, Item 5. However, the licensee has . 
·made application for the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension 
in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. 

Having favorably considered the application in questioni 
I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee 
to pay a fine of $650.00 in lieu of suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of July 1971, 

ORDERED that the payment of a $650.00 fine by the 
licensee is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of li6ense for . . 
ten days. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 



BULLETIN 2001 PAGE 7. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU 
OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Beatrice M. Crudele 
t/a Ye Olde College Inn 
3109 South Main Road 
Vineland, N0 J .. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-18 (for the 1970-71 and 1971-72 
license periods), issued by the City Council 
of the City of Vineland. 

Licensee, Pro See 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division. 

BY THE D'IRECTOR: 

CONC~USIONS 
ANri ORDER 

I 

Licensee pleads YQn vult to a charge alleging that on 
Junr 4, 1971 she sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, age 19, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Abs.ent prior record the license would normally be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re J & N, Inc., Bulletin 
1982, Item 3. However, the licensee has made application for the 
imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. 

Having favorably considered the application in question, I 
have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee 
to pay a fine of $500.00 in lieu of suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of July 1971, 

ORDERED that the payment of a $500.00 fine by the 
licensee is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license 
for ten days o 

Richard C. McDonough 
Director 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO KEEP LIST OF EMPLOYEES 
ON LICENSED PREMISES -·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION 
GRANTED .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Pier Corp. 
t/a The Beachcomber 
DuPont Ave. and the Boardwalk 
Seaside Heights, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-12 (for the 1970-71 and 
1971-72 license periods), issued by 
the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
of Seaside Heights .. 

Borough 

) 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Licensee, Anthony Berardi, President,Pro Se .. 
Edward F0 Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On June 24, 1971, Conclusions and Order were entered 
in the matter suspending the license for five days effective July 
12, 1971 upon the licensee's plea of nQg vult to a charge that it 
conducted its licensed premises without proper list as required 
by Rule 16(c) of State Regulation No. 20 (Re Pier Corp., 
Bulletin 19~, Item . 5.) ~ 

On July 9, 1971, the aforesaid suspension was stayed to 
consider an application made by the licensee for the imposition 
of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with the provisions 
of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. 

Having favorably considered the applicatio~ in question, 
I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee 
to pay a fine of $235.00 in lieu of the suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of August 1971, 

ORDERED that the order entered in the matter on June 24, 
1971 suspending the license for five days is hereby rescinded and 
the payment of a $235 .. 00 fine by the licensee is hereby accepted 
in lieu of suspension~ 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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6.. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO SUBMIT TO 
INDUCTION - ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION., 

In the Y~tter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to RwS., 33:1-31~2 

) 

) 

) 
Case No 2589 
- - - ~ ~ ~ ~ = = ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ - ~) 

C ONC LUS IONS 
and 

ORDER 

Marvin Kosoff, Esq~, Appearing for Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Petitioner 1s criminal record discloses that in 1951 he 
ioJas convicted of the crime of Failure to submit to induction 
in the U0 So District Court 
and was sentenced to one year in the Federal Prison. 

Since the crime of i-rhich ueti tioner i·ras convicted involves 
the element of moral turpitude(~~.S. Code Ann.,Title 50 Appendix 
Sec. 46~ he was thereby rendered ineligio~e to be engaged in · 

the alcoholic beverage industry in this State. R .. S. 33:1-25, 26. 

At the hearing held herein, petitioner ( 39 years old ) 
testified that he is married ; that for the= past five years 
he has lived in neighboring municipalities. 

Petitioner further testified that he is asking for the 
removal of his disqualification to be free to engage in the alco­
holic beverage industry in this State and that, ever sinqe his 
conviction in 1951 , he has not been convicted of any crime ... 

The Police Department of the municipality ~:rherein the 
petitioner resides reports that there are no complaints or investi­
gations presently pending against petitioner. 

Petitioner produced three character witnesses (a President of 
Textile Corp., a film consultant and a production manager) 
\·rho testified that 'they have knmm petitioner for more than five 
years last past and that, in their opinion, he is now an honest,· 
law-abiding person with a good reputation. 

Considering all the aforesaid facts and circurr.stances, I 
am satisfied that petitioner has conducted himself in a lai·r­
abiding manner for five years last past, and that his association 
vri "Eh the alcoholic beverage industry in this State 1-rill not be 
contrary to the public interest. 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 5th day of August, 1971, 

ORDERED that petitioner•s statutory disqualification be­
cause of the conviction described herein be and the· sa~e is hereby 
removed, in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-31.2~ 

Richard C. ~~Donou~h 
D

. .... ~· 
~rec.,or 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Atlas Liquors Ince 
t;a Atlas Liquors 
675 Route #1 
Woodbridge, N. J., 

) 

) 

} 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-39, issued by the l-'Iunicipal 
Council of the Township of Woodbridge.) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Alexander Ae Abramson, Esq .. , Attorney for Licensee 
Walter He Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
May 14, 1971 it sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, age fif­
teen, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for thirty days (Re Castellucia, Bulletin 1949, Item 4), with 
remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of August 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-39, 
issued by the Municipal Council of the Township of Woodbridge 
to Atlas Liquora.Inc., t/a Atlas Liquors, for premises 675 Route 
#1, Woodbridge, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty­
five (25) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, August 9, 1971, 
and terminating at 2 agm. Friday, September 3, 1971. 

Richard c. McDonough, 
Director. 
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8c DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (LOTTERY TICKETS) -
POSSESSION OF PROBiYLACTICS - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Natter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Galicia Bar Inc¢ 

) 

) 

) f t/a Galicia Bar & Restaurant 
67-69 Ferry Street 
Newark N · ,J. s 

CONCLU S H1NS 
and 

ORDER 
Holder of Ple Retail Consumption ) 
License C-548, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoho c Beverage Control of) 
the Gi of 

) 

John J. Dios, Esq._. Attorney for Licensee 
Edward Fe Arrillrose 9 Esq~, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to two charges alleging that 
on December 21, 1970 it (1 )po'B"S"eSsed lottery tickets in certain 
lotteries, viz.J Spanish Lottery Tickets Loteria Nationaln, 
Loteria De Puerto Rico 11 and "Irish Hospital Sweepstakes 11 

3 in vio­
lation of Rule 6 of State Regulation No9 20, and (2) possessed 
contracep ve d ces on licensed premises, in violation of Rule 
9 of State Regulation No. 20e 

censee has a prior record of suspension for five 
days effect April 19 2 1965 for possessing bottles not truly 
labeled (Re Gali a Bal"' ~ Inc., Bulletin 1617, Item 9) and for two 
hundred ten days efl~ective June 10, 1970 for permitting immoral 
activity on pr ses (Re Galicia Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1920, Item 
2) .. 

The prior suspension for dissimilar violation more than 
five years ago disregarded, the license will be suspended on the 
first charge for fteen days (Re International Brotherhood etc~, 
Bulletin 18~.1 Item 8) and for ten days on the second charge (Re 
Hausner, Bulletin 1956, Item 1), to which will be added five days 
by reason of the prior suspension occurring within five years for 
dissimilar· violation~ making a total of thirty days, with remis­
sion of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension 
of twenty~fi ve days. 

ordingly, it is, on this 4th day of Au~ust 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5~-8, 
issued by the :tvlunicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Ne~rark to Galicia Bar, Inc., t/a Galicia Bar & Restaurant, 
for premises 67-69 Ferry Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2 aamo Friday, 
August 6, 1971 and terminating at 2 a.m., Tuesday, August 31 1 1971. 

Richard C., }1cDonough, 
Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE -
HOURS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA -
APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BLACK BARTws, INCQ 
West Side Route 206 
Montgomery Township 
PO Skillman, No J® 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-2 (foi the 1970-71 and 
1971-72 license periods), issued by ) 
the To\vnsh:Lp Committee of the 
Tovmship of Montgomery@ ) 

CONCLUSii)NS 
AND ORJ?ER 

Skillman and Koerner, Esqs., by A. Dix Skillman, Esq., Attorneys 
for Licensee. 

Edward F~ Ambrose Esq0, Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to two charges alleging (l) that 
on Sunday, January 10, 1971, between 1:30 a.m. and 2:00a.m. it 
sold drinks of alcoholic beverages, and (2) failed to have the 
licensed premises closed, in violation of the applicable local 
ordinances$ 

Absent prior record the license would normally be suspended 
for twerity.qays, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re Salvatore Pintozzi, 
Bulletin 1959, Item 30 However, the licensee has made application 
for the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance 
with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. 

Having favorably considered the application in question, 
I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee 
to pay a fine of $1,410e00 in lieu of suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of August 1971, 

ORDERED that the payment of a $1,410000 fine by the 
licensee is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license 
for fifteen days0 

Richard C. McDonough 
Director 



BULLETIN 2001 PAGE 13. 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE:IN LIEU OF 
SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Peter Barnes & Daisy Mazyack 

) 

) 

t/a B & M Tavern ) 
71 Jackson Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-447 (for the 1970-71 and 
1971-72 license periods), issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City. ) 
----------------------------------~-----------ticensee,Pro Se .. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONQLUSIONS 
A$ ORDER . I 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
Friday, March 26, 1971 they sold alcoholic beverages, viz .. , 
a one pint bottle of gin for off-premises consumption, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 

Absent prior record the license would normally be 
suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 
Re Harbor Casino, Inc., Bulletin 1970, Item 6. However, the 
licensee has made application for the imposition of a fine in 
lieu of suspension in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 
9 of the Laws of 1971. 

Having favorably considered the application in question, 
I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee 
to pay a fine of $400.00 in lieu of suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of August 1971, 

ORDERED that the payment of a'$400.00 fine by the licensee 
is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license for ten days. 

Richard C. McDonough 
Director 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - RETAILER PURCHASING ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES FROM OTHER THAN NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURER OR wnOLESALER -
AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Hall-~·lill, Inc. 
t/a Cadillac Club 
32-34 i'Villiam Street 
Newark, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-536 (for 1970-71 and 1971-72 
license periods), issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of' Newark.. . ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and ! 

ORDER/ 

Nathan Kurtz, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
January 5, 1971 it purchased or obtained alcoholic beverages 
from other than a wholesaler or manufacturer without special 
permit, in violation of Rule 15 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension for fif­
teen days effective April 23, 1970 for employing an·unqualified 
person (Re Hall-1·Vill, Inc., Bulletin 1909, Item 10). 

Investigation of this matter disclosed that corporate 
licensee, by its manager, first stated to investigators that he 
could produce invoices for the cases of alcoholic beverages in 
question and thereaf'ter, upon admitting that he could not do so, 
stated that the cases in question were the property of' a former 
bartender. That bartender, being later questions~, denied he 
owned or purchased any liquor and affirmed that his work-hours 
began after salesmen from wholesalers would visit. 

Deeming the violation aggravated by reason of' licensee 
corporation's declination to disclose the true source of' the al­
coholic beverages in question, the license will be suspended for 
thirty days, to which will be added five days by reason of dis­
similar violation occurring within the past five years, or a total 
of thirty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net _suspension of' thirty days. Re Sauter 1 s 
Steak Pub, Inc., Bulletin 1974, Item 4• 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of August 1971, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-536, 
is sued by the Hunicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the~ty of Newark to Hall-Will, Inc., t/a Cadillac Club, for 
premises 32-34 William Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, 
August 23, 1971, and terminating at 2 a.m. Wednesday, September 
22, 1971 .. 

Richard C. McDonough~ 
Director. 
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12. MORAL TURPITUDE - CONVICTION OF CRIME OF POSSESSION OF A 
LOADED GUN H.GLD NOT TO INVOLVEMORAL TURPITUDE UNDER THE 
CIRCT.JlvlSTANCES. 

Re: Eligibility No. 796 

Applicant seeks determination as to whether or not he is 
disqualified from being associated with the alcoholic beverage 
industry in this State by reason of his conviction of crim~. A person 
convicted of crime involving moral turpitude is so disquaJJified 
R$S~ 33:1-25@26e I 

Applicant's criminal record discloses that on November 20, 
1967, he was convicted in the Essex County Court of a charge of 
illegal possession of a loaded gun, a misdemeanor and was sentenced 
to 18 months (suspended) and two years probation. . 

The crime of carrying a weapon may or may .not involve the 
element of moral turpitude Cf.,.Re Case No. 1698, Bulletin 14-74, 
Item 4o When the crime stands alone unattended by other crimes or 
intention to commit other crimes it does not ordinarily involve 
moral turpitudeo Re ~ltg.No. 614, Bulletin 870, Item 2. 

At the hearing held herein, applicant (40 years old) 
testified that a gun was located in the front of his home when the 
police questioned him. He stated that there was no fight or argument 
when he ~<ras arrested, and denied that the gun belonged to him. 

Florence Pe Moore testified that she is a neighbor of the 
applicant and '!,vas present when he was arrested; that there was no 
fight or argument, or any crime committed at the time the police were 
at the applicant's home. 

The Essex County Probation Department reports that the 
applicant was discharged from probation on May 12, 1969,; that prior 
to this conviction he had no criminal record. Our investigation 
discloses that subsequent to this conviction he has not been criminally 
involved,. 

Based on the aforesaid report and sworn testimony of the 
applicant and witness, it is my opinion that the crime of which 
applicant was convicted on November 20, 1967 does not involve 
aggravating circumstances or the commission or intent to commit other 
crimes in connection with the unla1.vful possession of a firearm .. 
This crime therefore, under the facts and circumstances herein does 
not involve the element of moral turpitude, Hence, it is recommended 
the applicant be advised that in the opinion of the Director ·he is 
not disqualified by virtue of said·conviction from being associated 
with the alcoholic beverage industry in this State. 

Approved: 

Richard C0 McDonough 
Director 

Dated: August 6, 1971 

Harry D.. Gross 
Attorney 
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13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Fedway Associates, Inc .. 
Building 44 and Building 56 
Port Kearny 
Kearny, New Jersey 

Application filed September 28, 1971 
for place-to-place transfer of Plenary 
Wholesale License W-29 from 315 Clendenny 
Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey 

Federal Wine & Liquor Company 
Building 56, Port Kearny 
Kearny, New Jersey 

Application filed September 28, 1971 
for place-to-place transfer o£ Plenaxy 
Wholesale License W-47 from 315 Clendenny 
Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey 

Gateway Distributors, Inc., 
Building 56, Port Kearny 
Kearny, New Jersey , 

Application filed September 28 1 1971 
for place-to-place transfer of Plenary 
Wholesale License W-64 from 75 Bennett Street, 
Jersey City, New Jerseye 
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~t./Jt~ r-- -Ric~rd C. McDonough 
Director 


